In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, Petitioner,

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, et al., Respondents.

ENERNOC, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, et al., Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CHARLES J. CICCHETTI IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

JUSTIN M. GUNDLACH HOPE M. BABCOCK* Institute for Public Representation Georgetown University Law Center 600 New Jersey Avenue, NW Washington, D.C. 20001 (202) 662-9535 babcock@law.georgetown.edu *Counsel of record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3
TECHNICAL BACKGROUND 4
ARGUMENT 16
I. Ordering ISO/RTOs to Compensate Qualifying Dispatched Demand Reduction at New LMP Will Yield Economically Efficient Outcomes for Wholesale Markets
 II. Ordering ISO/RTOs to Compensate All Dispatched Demand Reduction at a Price Equal to "LMP-G" Would Yield Economically Inefficient Outcomes for Wholesale Markets
III. The Fundamental Economic Issue in this Case Is How Best to Encourage Competition and Efficiency in Wholesale Markets
CONCLUSION

i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp. 461 U.S. 402 (1983) 18
Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971)
Illinois Commerce Comm'n v. FERC, 576 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2009)
Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. FERC, 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987)
New York v. FERC, 535 U.S. 1 (2002)7
S. Carolina Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC, 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014)
STATUTES
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a)
Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 27767
Public Utility Regulatory Policy Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95–617, 92 Stat. 31177
Regulations
18 C.F.R. pt. 35.28(b)(5) 13
Order No. 719, Wholesale Competition in Regions with Organized Electric Markets, 125 FERC ¶ 61,071, 73 Fed. Reg. 64,100 (Oct. 17, 2008) 13

REGULATIONS (CONTINUED)

Order No. 888, Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-Discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities, FERC Stats. & Regs ¶ 31,036, 61 Fed. Reg. 21,540 (1996)9
Order No. 890, Preventing Undue Discrimination and Preference in Transmission Service, FERC Stats. & Regs ¶ 31,241, 72 Fed. Reg. 12,266 (2007)
Administrative Materials
Affidavit of Alfred E. Kahn, attached to Reply Comments of the Demand Response Supporters, FERC Docket No. RM10-17-000 (Aug. 26, 2010)
Comments of Robert J. Borlick, Energy Consultant, FERC Docket No. RM10-17-000 (May 13, 2010)
Demand Response Compensation in Organized Wholesale Energy Markets (Supplemental Notice of Proposed Rulemaking and Notice of Technical Conference), 75 Fed. Reg. 47,499 (Aug. 6, 2010)
Demand Response Compensation in Organized Wholesale Energy Markets, 75 Fed. Reg. 15,362 (proposed Mar. 18, 2010)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

 Amory B. Lovins, Saving Gigabucks with Negawatts, 115 Pub. Utilities Fortnightly, Mar. 21, 1985
Amory B. Lovins, <i>The Negawatt Revolution</i> , Conf. Bd. Mag., Sept. 1990 11
Charles J. Cicchetti, Jeffrey Dubin & Colin Long, The California Electricity Crisis: What, Why, and What's Next (2004)
Electric Power Research Institute, Smart Grid Demonstration Initiative: 5 Year Update (2013)
Girish Ghatikar et al., Lawrence Berkeley Nat'l Lab'y, Analysis of Open Automated Demand Response Deployments in California and Guidelines to Transition to Industry Standards, LBNL-6560E (Jan. 2014) 12
James C. Bonbright, Principles of Public Utility Rates (1961)
M.A. Pietter & E. Koch, Lawrence Berkeley Nat'l Lab'y, Direct Versus Facility Centric Load Control for Automated Demand Response, LBNL-2905E (Nov. 2009)12
Mahdi Behrangrad, A Review of Demand Side Management Business Models in the Electricity Market, 47 Renewable & Sustainable Energy Reviews 270 (2015)
New York State Pub. Serv. Comm'n, Staff Report & Proposal: Reforming the Energy Vision, Case No. 14-M-0101 (Apr. 24, 2014)35

OTHER AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Peter Cappers et al., Demand Response in U.S. electricity markets: Empirical evidence, 35 Energy 1526 (2010)
Peter Cappers et al., Lawrence Berkeley Nat'l Lab'y, Market and Policy Barriers for Demand Response Providing Ancillary Services in U.S. Markets, LBNL-6155E (Mar. 2013)
Rahul Walawalkar et al., Evolution and Current Status of Demand Response (DR) in Electricity Markets: Insights from PJM and NYISO, 35 Energy 1553 (2010)
 Richard J. Pierce, Jr., A Primer on Demand Response and a Critique of FERC Order 745, 3 Geo. Wash. J. Energy & Envtl. L. 102 (2012) 19
Scott Hempling, Regulating Public Utility Performance: The Law of Market Structure, Pricing and Jurisdiction (2013)7
U.S. Dep't of Energy, Benefits of Demand Response in Electricity Markets and Recommendations for Achieving Them (Feb. 2006)
